
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee will be held on Thursday, 10 February 
2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: G Marshall (Chair) 

S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
B C Carr 
E Cubley 
S Easom 
E Kerry 
P Lally 

P J Owen 
S Paterson 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2022. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 
- 2024/25 
 

(Pages 9 - 48) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2022/23; capital programme for 
2022/23 to 2024/25; and proposed fees and charges for 
2022/23 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

5.   BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES 
 

(Pages 49 - 118) 

 To recommend to Council the capital and revenue budget 
proposals together with the capital strategy, prudential 
indicators, treasury management strategy, investment 
strategy and general fund medium term financial strategy 
and to approve the business plans. 
 
 

 

6.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS 2021/22 
 

(Pages 119 - 120) 

 To seek approval for a budget variation in the Capital 
Programme for 2021/22. 
 
 

 

7.   GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND 
DISABILITY MATTERS 2021/22 
 

(Pages 121 - 136) 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 

 

8.   CIVIC EVENT-FREEMAN/ALDERMAN OF THE BOROUGH 
 

(Pages 137 - 140) 

 To seek approval to host a ceremony where the status of 
Freeman or Alderman is conferred on those who have 
rendered eminent services to the Borough.  
 
 

 

9.   HOUSING BENEFIT - WAR PENSION DISREGARD 
 

(Pages 141 - 142) 

 To seek approval for the continuation of the War Pension 
Disregard in respect of Housing Benefit claims in 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   BUDGET CONSULTATION 2022/23 
 

(Pages 143 - 150) 

 To report the results of the 2022/23 budget consultation 
exercise that took place during October, November and 
December 2021. 
 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 5, 7 and 12 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
 

 

12.   IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS 
  

(Pages 151 - 156) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 6 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
B C Carr 
E Cubley 
S Easom 
E Kerry 
P Lally 
J M Owen (substitute) 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
J C Patrick (substitute) 
P D Simpson 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Radulovic MBE and 
P Roberts-Thomson. 

 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

58 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 
[...]
4,178.70 
 Strelley 179.15 
 Trowell 832.42 
 
 Special Expenses Area 
 
 Beeston Area 16,953.44 
 
 

61 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered the arrangements to operate in 2022/23 in respect of the 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
The current scheme allows for up to 100% of the council tax liability to be paid in 
council tax support. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the current LCTSS remains in place for 
2022/23. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



62 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members consider the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

63 URGENT ITEM  
 
Members considered a method to determine applications made under the 
discretionary elements of the Government’s latest COVID-19 support packages to 
local businesses. The fund would be available to support those businesses affected by 
the pandemic but that are ineligible for existing support linked to business rates.   
 

RESOLVED that the establishment of an appropriate policy and decision 
making framework for the discretionary elements of the above schemes be 
delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, the Deputy Leader, Chair of the Finance and Resources Committee and 
Leader of opposition or their representative.  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  10 February 2022 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2022/23; capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2022/23 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 

2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between 
service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 

Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant priority 
area and related services.  Although there is no single corporate priority for this 
Committee, business plans and financial estimates in respect of the support 
service areas are within the remit of this Committee. 
 

Extracts of the proposed business plans are provided in appendix 1b, 1c and 
1d respectively.  The extracts include relevant critical success indicators (CSI), 
key performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 
(actions) for approval by Members.  
 

The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority and 
relevant service areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are 
provided in appendices 2a to 2c. 
 

Following consideration by the respective Committees, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 10 February 2022 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 2 March 2022. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Business Plans relating to 
the support service areas be approved. 

 

2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the following be 
approved: 

  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2022/23 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 

  b) The capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25 
  c) The fees and charges for 2022/23. 
 

Background papers – Nil 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



Finance and Resources Committee  10 February 2022 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local prio
[...]
/22 

£ 

Proposed 
2022/23 

£ 

Council Chamber   

  Weekdays per hour (up to 5pm) 38.50 40.00 

  Weekdays per hour (after 5pm) 43.00 44.50 

  Saturday per hour 43.00 n/a 

  Sunday per hour 43.00 n/a 

  Daily Rate Weekdays Only (up to 5pm) 92.50 96.00 

  Half Day Rate Weekdays Only 56.50 58.00 

Reception Meeting Room   

  Half Day Rate Weekdays Only n/a 10.00 

 
The rates above apply to the hire of the room to a commercial organisation.  A 
50% reduction will be applied for non-profit making organisations. 
 

Rooms will not be hired to any organisation for political or religious purposes 
unless the use relates to Council business or the primary purpose is for the 
benefit of the community as a whole. 
 

Rooms will only be available Monday - Friday. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  10 February 2022 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director 

 

BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To recommend to Council the capital and revenue budget proposals together 
with the capital strategy, prudential indicators, treasury management strategy, 
investment strategy and general fund medium term financial strategy and to 
approve the business plans.  

 
2. Detail 
 

The following reports are given in the attached appendices and are 
recommended for approval: 
 

Appendix 1 Impact Analysis 

Appendix 2 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Council House 
Rents 2022/23 

Appendix 3 General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 

Appendix 4 Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2024/25 

Appendix 5 Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 

Appendix 6 Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 

Appendix 7 Investments Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 

Appendix 8 General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2025/26 

 
An extended budget consultation exercise was undertaken during October, 
November and December 20210.  The results of this consultation are 
considered elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
The matters referred to in these reports are inter-related and, as such, need to 
be considered together.  An additional report on the HRA Business Plan model 
update will be presented to the Cabinet during the summer 2022.  
 
The service and financial plans were considered as an integral part of the 
budget setting process by the respective committees of the Council during 
January and February 2022.  Subject to any consequent amendments 
necessary as a result of any budget changes approved by Council, the 
Committee is asked to approve these documents.   
 
After consulting with the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the Finance and 
Resources Committee, the figures included within the recommendations below 
and in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (appendix 8) reflect the fact that the 
Committee may choose to recommend to Council that the basic amount of 
Council Tax in 2022/23 is increased by £5 from £171.85 to £176.85 (Band D), 
and by a 2% increase in 2023/24 and 2024/25.  This is set out in detail in 
appendix 3. 
 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 5.



Finance and Resources Committee  10 February 2022 

 
 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to approve: 
 
1. The business plans for the Council’s corporate priorities and support 

functions, subject to amendment as a result of any budget decisions still 
to be taken by Council recommended by the relevant policy committees. 

 
and to RECOMMEND to Council that: 
 
2. The Housing Revenue Account budget as submitted be approved 

(appendix 2). 

3. The General Fund revenue budgets as submitted be approved (appendix 
3). 

4. The capital submissions and priorities within them be approved 
(appendix 4). 

5. The Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to arrange the financing of the 
capital programme as necessary (appendix 4). 

6. An amount of £25,000 be provided for a General Contingency in 2022/23 
(appendix 3). 

7. The Council Tax Requirement for 2022/23 including special expenses (but 
excluding local precepting requirements) be £6,131,631 (appendix 3). 

8. An amount of £350,871 be withdrawn from the General Fund reserve in 
2022/23 (appendix 3). 

9. An amount of £30,000 be added to the General Fund earmarked reserves 
in 2022/23 (appendix 3). 

10. The Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 be approved (appendix 5) 

11. The Minimum Revenue Provision policy as set out be approved (appendix 
6). 

12. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 to 2024/25 be 
approved (appendix 6). 

13. The Investments Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 be approved (appendix 7). 

14. The General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2025/26 be 
approved (appendix 8). 

 
Background papers – Nil  

Page 50



Finance and Resources Committee  10 February 2022 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

IMPACT ANALYSIS 
 

1. Introduction 
 

A detailed impact analysis (taking account of the Council’s duty under section 
149 of the Equality Act 2010) is undertaken for all key executive decisions 
which involve changes in service delivery in year.  
 
These changes inform the budget for the following year.  However, most 
decisions that specifically relate to budget-setting reflect changes that are not 
linked to specific groups of people but apply equally across the whole borough 
to all residents. The following are felt to be the main areas where particular 
groups within the population may be affected. 

 
2. Changes in Housing Rents and Housing Related Charges 
 

With effect from 1 April 2020, local authorities are able to set their own rent 
levels, though Government Guidance recommends that rent increases should 
be not more CPI plus 1%.  
 
On 2 February 2021, the Housing Committee approved the Council’s new Rent 
Setting Policy which in summary stated Housing Rents are to increase by 
September Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 1%.  On 9 December 2021, the 
Finance and Resources Committee approved the 2022/23 rent increase of 
4.1%. 
 

[...]
nistration subsidy has been 
assumed in the MTFS to reflect this. 

Risk assessment: LOW RISK 
 

9. Investment income 
 

Investment levels have remained at steady levels in 2021/22 as a result of 
continuing good cash flow performance, due to the impact of significant 
Government Covid business grants, and broadly collection rates being 
maintained.   Wherever reasonable to do so investment levels have been 
reduced rather than taking out any new borrowing to meet capital financing 
requirements.  The position with regard to the low interest rates and the economy 
generally, minimal movement in interest rates has been assumed in 2022/23 or 
future years.   

Risk assessment: LOW RISK 
 
 
 

Page 118



Finance and Resources Committee  10 February 2022 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS 2021/22 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for a budget variation in the Capital Programme for 2021/22. 
 
2. Detail 
 

The approved Capital Programme 2021/22 is around £22.4 million in total and 
includes identified carry forward budgets of £8.5m from 2020/21.  This is split 
between the General Fund (£9.5m) and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
(£12.9m).  There are a further 20 schemes with an estimated cost of £1.1m on 
a ‘reserve list’ which may come forward for approval to proceed once a funding 
source has been identified.   
 
All projects are being reviewed to ensure revised timescales are identified, 
phasing of expenditure matches to activity and that all targets can be met.  A 
summary expenditure analysis of progress with all capital schemes and capital 
financing was previously brought to this Committee in December. 
 
There are additional budget allocations required in respect of the Town Centre 
Recovery Fund (as part of the Stapleford Towns Fund) and CCTV for 
surveillance camera rationalisation and upgrade and wireless network 
relocation.  Further details are provided in the appendix which sets out the 
amendments identified in the Capital Programme together with likely financing 
that will be confirmed at the end of the current financial year. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the capital budget variations for 
2021/22 as set out in the appendix be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil  

Page 119

Agenda Item 6.



Finance and Resources Committee             10 February 2022 

 

APPENDIX 
Capital Budget Amendments and Capital Financial  
 

Activity Spend 
£ 

Commentary Financing 

Stapleford Towns Fund – 
Town Centre Recovery 
Fund (TCRF) 

312,500 The Stapleford Towns Fund project includes the 
Town Centre Recovery Fund (TCRF) scheme that 
will provide up to £1m of support to to high street 
businesses in Stapleford Town Centre over the 
next 12 months. 

The TCRF has recently be launched and it is 
anticipated that some grants will be awarded in 
2021/22, with the balance being carried forward at 
the end of the financial year and added to the 
remaining TCRF funding allocation for 2022/23. 

The budget also includes £12,500 of capital 
salaries to be met from the Fund as agreed. 

External grant funded from the Stapleford Towns 
Fund allocation of up to £21.1 million from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) across the financial years 
2021/22 to 2025/26.   

 

CCTV Provision – 
Surveillance camera 
rationalisation and 
upgrade and wireless 
network relocation 

95,300 This is to implement the recommendations from 
the review of the Council’s surveillance equipment 
(Community Safety Committee 16 September 
2021 and Members’ Task and Finish Group) to 
rationalise the surveillance equipment to maintain 
cost efficiencies and effectiveness by introducing 
better technologies to increase resilience.   

This will surveillance camera review upgrade 
(£42,250); wireless relocation from the Town Hall 
to the cinema (£33,250); street level wireless 
consolidation (£9,800); and re-deployable 
surveillance system (£10,000). 

Funded by borrowing. While the GF will pick up 
the borrowing costs over the anticipated asset life, 
this should be comfortably offset by ongoing 
revenue savings in fibre cable costs (around 
£25,000 per annum).  These costs/savings will be 
reflected in the General Fund budgets for 
subsequent years. 

The proposed start date is April 2022.  Adding to 
the capital programme now will allow for early 
start to the project (any underspending in 2021/22 
will be considered for carry forward into the new 
financial year. 

TOTAL £407,800   

 

P
age 120



Finance and Resources Committee   10 February 2022 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, 
CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, 
THE ARTS AND DISABILITY MATTERS 2021/22 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 

2. Applications and Financial Position 
 
Details of the grant application received is included in the appendix for 
consideration.  The amount available for distribution in 2021/22 is as follows: 
 

 £ 
 

Revenue Grant Aid Budget  168,800 
  

Less: Estimated requirements for:  
 Rent Awards and Other Commitments (#) 24,400 
  

Less: Grant Awards to Date 123,429 
  

BALANCE AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION 20,971 

 
(#) This includes provisions in respect of the application from New Stapleford 
Community Association, Stapleford Community Association, Chilwell 
Community Association, 2nd Beeston Sea Scouts, Eastwood People’s Initiative, 
Bramcote Cricket Club, Age Concern Eastwood and Broxtowe Play Forum. 
  

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. CONSIDER the requests in appendix 1 and RESOLVE accordingly; and   
2. NOTE the grants awarded under delegated authority in appendix 2. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7.



Finance and Resources Committee   10 February 2022 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Applications 
 

The
[...]
ganisation or the maximum 
specified whichever is the lower. Additional consideration is given to groups who can 
demonstrate that they are meeting the particular needs of disadvantaged sections of 
the community. 
 

All requests under £250 are considered under delegated authority, in consultation 
with the Chair of this Committee.  This includes applications from individuals involved 
with sport and the arts. 
 
This Committee determines all requests for grants in excess of the £250 maximum.   
 
Groups 
 

Group 
Total 

Members 

Total 
Broxtowe 
Residents 

Grant 
Award in 
2020/21 

Grant 
Award in 
2021/22 

Purpose of Grant Award 

Eastwood Parkinson’s 
Exercise Group 

8 8 £nil £250 Contribution towards rental 
costs to run weekly classes. 

Award from the Broxtowe 
Lotto Community Fund 

Nottingham 
Rehabilitation Gym CIC 

105 45 £nil £100 Contribution towards the 
purchase of aerobic steps. 

Award from the Broxtowe 
Lotto Community Fund 

Nuthall and District WI 22 14 £nil £100 Costs for a speaker at a 
future meeting of the group. 

Award from the Broxtowe 
Lotto Community Fund 

 
 
 

Page 136



Finance and Resources Committee 10 February 2022 

Report of the Executive Director  
 

CIVIC EVENT – FREEMAN/ALDERMAN OF THE BOROUGH 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval to host a ceremony where the status of Freeman or Alderman 
is conferred on those who have rendered eminent services to the Borough.  

 

2. Background 
 

It is customary during the final year of an administration to recognise individuals 
who have contributed significantly to the community by conferring on them the 
award of Freeman of the Borough and Honorary Alderman.  This is in 
accordance with the Council’s values of enabling the active involvement of 
everyone and providing a strong caring focus on the needs of the community by 
honouring those who have worked tirelessly for the community.  Details of costs 
are contained in appendix 1 and a timeline of the event is contained in 
appendix 2. 

 

The Mayor and the Leaders of the three political groups will meet to consider 
the award and the nominations received for the office of Honorary Freeman and 
Honorary Alderman of the Borough of Broxtowe.   

 

Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 states that: “The Council of a 
London Borough or a district having the status of city, borough or royal borough 
may, by a resolution passed by not less than two thirds of the members voting 
thereon at a meeting of the Council specially convened for the purpose with 
notice of the object, admit to be Honorary Freeman of the city, borough or royal 
borough persons of distinction and persons who have, in the opinion of the 
Council, rendered eminent services to the city, borough or royal borough.” 

 

Further, section 249(1) of the same Act states that: “A principal Council may, by 
a resolution passed by not less than two thirds of the members voting thereon 
at a meeting of the Council specially convened for the purpose with notice of 
the object, confer the title of Honorary Alderman on persons who have, in the 
opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the Council as past 
members of that Council, but who are not then Councillors of the Council.” 

 

3. Financial implications 
 

The anticipated costs are shown in appendix 1.  This will require appropriate 
provision in the 2022/23 budget. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the finances be provisionally 
approved subject to Council’s approval of the establishment of a special 
meeting for the official admittance to the office of Honorary Freeman/Alderman 
of the Borough, to be held at a date to be confirmed in November 2022. 
 

Background papers: Nil 
 
 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8.



Finance and Resources Committee 10 February 2022 

APPENDIX 1 
Financial implications 
 
Freeman and Alderman costs  £ 
Silver Badge of Office (up to 8 badges)  2,600.00 
Print & photography  350.00 
Certificates  250.00 
New Honours Board  500.00 
Hospitality  800.00 
 
TOTAL 4,500.00 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 138



Finance and Resources Committee 10 February 2022 

APPENDIX 2 
Timetable  
 

February 2022 
 

Nominations process approval and schedule committee 
reports 

March 2022 Cross party meeting to discuss and determine who will be 
selected. 

April – October 2022 Preparations (invitations and acceptances of the honour, 
interviewing for profiles, organising the event etc.) 

November 2022 
 

Freeman and Alderman event 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  10 February 2022 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

HOUSING BENEFIT– WAR PENSION DISREGARD 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for the continuation of the War Pension Disregard in respect of 
Housing Benefit claims in 2022/23. 
 

2. Background 
 

The Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit (War Pensions Disregards) 
regulations 2007 allow for Local Authorities to develop a Local Scheme that can 
disregard War Pension income from the calculation of Housing Benefit. 
 
Since the introduction of Housing Benefit, the Council has always disregarded this 
income when calculating a claim for Housing Benefit.  The Department for Works 
and Pension has recently requested that each Local Authority has their Local 
Scheme approved each year.   
 
The Local scheme is discretionary and as a result the Council is expected to meet 
the cost.  However, under the Housing Benefit subsidy arrangements, the 
government reimburses the Council 75% of the expenditure where a Local 
Scheme is implemented.   
 
The table below shows the number of households supported, the amount awarded 
and the total cost to the Council.  Please note that 2021/22 figures are not 
available until the end of the financial year. 
 

Year Amount Awarded Total cost to BBC 
(25% of amount 
awarded) 

2020/21 £15,411 £3,853 

2019/20 £17,789 £4,447 

2018/19 £16,561 £4,140 

2017/18 £8,664 £2,166 

2016/17 £15,740 £3,935 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The Council has been accepting this cost each year as part of the annual Housing 
Benefit Subsidy process so will not be an additional strain on the Council’s 
Budget.   

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the continuation of the current Local 
Scheme, disregarding War Pensions for Housing Benefit applicants in 2022/23 
be approved. 

Background papers 
Nil. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee   10 February 2022 

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 2022/23 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To report the results of the 2022/23 budget consultation exercise that took place 
during October, November and December 2021. 

 
2. Background 
 

As with earlier budget consultation exercises, a web-based survey publicised 
through social media has been used to consult on the 2022/23 budget.  This 
included no reference to any specific policy options but sought views on all 
Council services and indications of satisfaction, or otherwise, with these as well 
as the way in which they are provided and with the local area generally. 
 
Local people were asked for their preferred approach to balancing the Council’s 
budget and to provide an indication as to which services they thought should 
have their funding increased, decreased or remain the same. 
 
Residents were asked how frequently they access Council services and how 
satisfied they were with the way in which this can be done.  They were also asked 
how they prefer to conduct business with the Council and if they would they would 
consider accessing services in another way.  A new question was added 
regarding the Council’s approach to climate change.  Finally, they were asked if 
they thought that the Council listened to them. 
 
Respondents were also asked to provide demographic data, including which 
area of the Borough they live in s
[...]
ted

Page 151

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25
	5.1 A2a. App 2a - Revenue Summary - Resources
	5.2 A2b. App 2b - Capital Programme - Resources
	5.3 A2c. App 2c - Fees and Charges - Resources

	5. BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES
	6.1  App 1 - Impact Analysis
	6.2 . App 2 - HRA and Rents
	6.3 . App 3 - General Fund
	6.4  App 4 - Capital Programme
	6.5  App 5 - Capital Strategy
	6.6  App 6 - Treasury Management Strategy
	6.7 . App 7 - Investment Strategy
	6.8  App 8 - MTFS

	6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS 2021/22
	7. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY MATTERS 2021/22
	8. CIVIC EVENT-FREEMAN/ALDERMAN OF THE BOROUGH
	9. HOUSING BENEFIT - WAR PENSION DISREGARD
	10. BUDGET CONSULTATION 2022/23
	12. IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Easom 
T Hallam (Substitute for S J Carr) 
M Hannah 
E Kerry 
P Lally 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
P Roberts-Thomson 
I L Tyler (Substitute for B C Carr) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, B C Carr, E Cubley, 
M Radulovic MBE and E Williamson. 

 
 

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S Easom declared a non-pecunary interest in agenda item 4 and due to 
being a member of Liberty Leisure Board. Minute number 66 and 67 refers.  
 
 

65 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

66 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25  
 
The Committee noted the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2022/23; capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25; and proposed fees 
and charges for 2022/23 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 
1.  RESOLVED that the Business Plans relating to the support service areas be 

approved. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2022/23 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 

  b) The capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25 
  c) The fees and charges for 2022/23. 

 
 



67 BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES  
 
Members noted the capital and revenue budget proposals together with the capital 
strategy, prudential indicators, treasury management strategy, investment strategy 
and general fund medium term financial strategy. 
 
RESOLVED to approve: 
 
1. The business plans for the Council’s corporate priorities and support 

functions, subject to amendment as a result of any budget decisions still to 
be taken by Council recommended by the relevant policy committees. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 
2. The Housing Revenue Account budget as submitted be approved (appendix 

2). 
3. The General Fund revenue budgets as submitted be approved (appendix 3). 
4. The capital submissions and priorities within them be approved (appendix 

4). 
5. The Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to arrange the financing of the 

capital programme as necessary (appendix 4). 
6. An amount of £25,000 be provided for a General Contingency in 2022/23 

(appendix 3). 
7. The Council Tax Requirement for 2022/23 including special expenses (but 

excluding local precepting requirements) be £6,131,631 (appendix 3). 
8. An amount of £350,871 be withdrawn from the General Fund reserve in 

2022/23 (appendix 3). 
9. An amount of £30,000 be added to the General Fund earmarked reserves in 

2022/23 (appendix 3). 
10. The Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 be approved (appendix 5) 
11. The Minimum Revenue Provision policy as set out be approved (appendix 

6). 
12. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 to 2024/25 be 

approved (appendix 6). 
13. The Investments Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 be approved (appendix 7). 
14. The General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2025/26 be approved 

(appendix 8). 
 
 

68 CAPITAL PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS 2021/22  
 
The committee considered the budget variation in the Capital Programme for 2021/22. 
Members noted that the Capital Programme 2021/22 was around £22.4 million in total 
and includes identified carry forward budgets of £8.5m from 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2021/22 as set out in the 
appendix be approved. 
 
 

69 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2021/22  
 



The Committee considered the requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 

RESOLVED that the Grant applications be dealt with as follows: 
 
New Stapleford Community Association £4,000 
Stapleford Community Association £3,000 
Chilwell Community Association £3,150 
2nd Beeston Sea Scouts £2,150 
Eastwood People’s Initiative £2,500 
Broxtowe Women’s Project £8,000 
Age Concern Eastwood £9,000 
Bramcote Cricket Club £1,000 
Broxtowe Play Forum £5,500 
Dig In Community Allotment £655 
The Greasley Gathering £1,000 

 
 

70 CIVIC EVENT-FREEMAN/ALDERMAN OF THE BOROUGH  
 
The Committee considered the proposal to host a ceremony where the status of 
Freeman or Alderman was conferred on those who have rendered eminent services to 
the Borough. 

 
RESOLVED that the finances be provisionally approved subject to 

Council’s approval of the establishment of a special meeting for the official 
admittance to the office of Honorary Freeman/Alderman of the Borough, to be 
held at a date to be confirmed in November 2022. 
 
 

71 HOUSING BENEFIT - WAR PENSION DISREGARD  
 
The Committed noted the proposal for the continuation of the War Pension Disregard 
in respect of Housing Benefit claims in 2022/23. 
 

RESOLVED that the continuation of the current Local Scheme, 
disregarding War Pensions for Housing Benefit applicants in 2022/23 be 
approved. 
 
 

72 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2022/23  
 
Members noted the results of the 2022/23 budget consultation exercise that took place 
during October, November and December 2021. 
 
 

73 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3, 5 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 



 
74 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  

 
RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 

rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 
 
 
 


